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 Homeless Outreach Coordinating Committee Meeting 

*****TO ALL HOCC MEMBERS*****

PLEASE CHECK OVER YOUR INFORMATION IN THE LIST AND MADE SURE IT IS ACCURATE.  PLEASE EMAIL OR CALL BECKY LABOVICK WITH ANY ADDITIONS/CORRECTIONS.  EMAIL:  RLABOVICK@chscorp.org OR VIA PHONE: 412-621-6513 x101.  Thanks!  Becky
Next meeting will be: February 26, 2009 
Time:  1:30p-3p

Location:  WPIC NLP, 2552 Centre Ave, Pgh, PA 15219
HOCC has a WEBSITE!!  It is:  http://hocc.pghfree.net/index.htm
HOCC Meeting Minutes are updated on the website as well!!  Thanks goes to Diane McMahon for designing and keeping the website up to date for us!!

· 1:45p Mac initiated the meeting.

· Introductions

· Updates:

· Congratulations to Diane Johnson, who is now at a full-time position with Health Care for the Homeless as the Clinical Coordinator for the SAMSHA:  Allegheny On-Track initiative.
· Brief discussion of CRC.  Concern was voiced by a couple of people related to how the police portray CRC to homeless individuals.  Noted that there have been more transient homeless coming in.

· SWES update:  there has been increased focus on Sr. citizens.  11/15/08, SWES opened.  There have been a large number of senior citizens new to OSN, new to homeless arena.  #32 seniors have been directly targeted for housing.  #18 seniors 55+ years of age.  #28 seniors still to house.  Seniors are being housed in various placements that include SHIMS, Spectrum, St. Joe’s, Leo Meyer Manor.  There is a collaborative between DHS/CHS/OSN and Area Agency on Aging.  There are many reasons these individuals are appearing in street homeless arena, many suffer from severe MH, medical, etc.  Some are coming from abandoned or insufficient housing.  Many lack appropriate info such as identification, birth certificate, income and some are with criminal records from past.  Extreme MH has been identified as a barrier.  Ages 55-62 have less supported housing available and longer wait lists.  Supportive Housing Mgmt Program (SHIMS) may also have turned the individual down for housing; many of these have gone to appeal.  The appeal process is long and often delayed (end of 2/09 for many).  Otherwise, things are going fairly well.  Average is about #89 individuals/night when open.  Seeing many young people and people from out of state.  There is some drug activity and this issue is being addressed regularly.  More discussion related to the seniors.  What seems to be the trends?  Predominantly females who are 62+yrs who came from subsidized housing (such as hi-rise) and eviction based on various issues.  MH seems to be a primary issue.  Not many are accepting of MH services.  AAA with supportive services/CHS supportive services and OSN.  Some other services are also being attached, such as MH case manager.  Last meeting related to SWES.  Report run against data warehouse and about 30% of individuals were never known to the DHS/OBH/AAA/etc systems.  These are brand new people to the homeless circuit.  Average of 205 housed in past year.  DHS intern will be checking on some alternate housing options.
· Any Mayview discharges noted in homeless arena.  NONE known to date.

· AEN November meeting-Stephanie Chiappini announced further engagement center plans.  Mercy Behavioral is with another building that seems to be more of the original model.  Application is being made for Safe Haven this year.  Other plans include:  OSN, respite beds, SWES, Safe Haven and unsure of the other components as this is still being worked on/worked out.

· Paul-parking meter update.  Paul checked with regional mgr in Cleveland where the PDP runs BID.  Downtown Cleveland Assoc works with the homeless task force.  They received a grant for $3800 meters without locking mechanisms.  They work with the city related to placement.  Ambassadors collect the money.  Homeless task force is formally structured and receives the money.  Homeless Advisory Board is also in place, but no bank account.
· Mac-going to Cleveland 2/5/09 to view housing first project.  Three times the homeless population than Allegheny Co.  They will check in with the operations manager @ Downtown Cleveland Assoc (Jonathan Cox’s counterpart in Cleveland).  Next step:  approach City related to the concept?  If so, who??  Pittsburgh Parking authority?

· Need Plan of action on how to get there

· Who gets the money and what is it used for.  (Also, who will collect?)

· Can agencies sponsor meters?  Possibly agency by region?
· Need a map of where homeless come from and place the meters in areas of high foot traffic.

· Color will be important as this is a symbol (e.g. Salvation Army kettle).

· Need to have facts sheets at each meter.

· 2/24 HAB meeting.  May be a place/time to discuss action plan and ideas.

· Separate recipient from benefactor – this is very important.

· Other cities that have the meters:  Cleveland, Denver, Baltimore

· Potential trial run with flex on location along with survey of individuals such as downtown business men/women.

· Reminder-POINT IN TIME surveys are due to the completed 1/29/09.  Mac spoke with Terri related to the counts.  Delayed meeting to March for planning in trying to incorporate 10-15 municipalities to trial first.  If effective, then move on to more municipalities.

· Allegheny County is unusual, as it encompasses urban, suburban and rural.

· TO be discussed again at 2/09 meeting.

· Mac-rounds on North Side two weeks ago and couldn’t find anyone.  SWES was open, but even so, typically find a few individuals.  Downtown numbers have also gone way down.  May be direct result of Spectrum, Jump Start and Housing Plus.

· SWES is open Nov 15-Mar 15.  Temperature changed this year, as shelter is open if temperature is 25 degrees.  This includes 25 degrees based on wind chill.

· CIT-Judy would like to have Karen McCollum speak.  CIT police taking individuals to CRC is voluntary option without coercion.  Unknown how this is being translated to the individual(s).  Officer cannot present option of CRC –or- jail.  Present CRC and if declined, then pursue jail or alternate legal as indicated.  CRC bed, must have police escort to get in to the bed.  General discussion related to recent street homeless case with an elderly woman.
· We would like to ask Re-Solve to come back to HOCC to give update on their services.

· FYI-Salvation Army FCC offices have moved.  Program remains downtown at this time, but will move in 2/09.

· FYI-House of Hope did not close.

· FYI-Sojourner House Moms-recently expanded.

· FYI-Chuck gave update of Family Unification Program for 18-21 yr olds aged out of foster care.  This is collaborative CYF + County along with Pittsburgh and County housing.  This would also apply to families who would have children in potential placement (homeless/facing homelessness)

· No applications were received for NSP project.

· Charlotte Wrights position is open at the jail (6a-2p shift).  302 diversion/pre-arraignment remains at jail 5p-1a.

See you all next month on 2/26/09 @ 1:30p!

REGULAR ATTENDEES:  

	
	Chalich, Theresa
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x104
	tchalich@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Chiappini, Stephanie LMSW
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-5739
	schiappini@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Chopek, Steve
	PHFA
	PHFA
	412.429.2843
	schopek@phfa.org 

	
	Coyne, Alex
	Oakland Business Improvement District
	
	683-6243 x19
	alex@oaklandbid.org 

	
	DelCimmuto, Michael SGT.
	Zone Two Police Station 

2000 Centre Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Michael.delcimmuto@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Denne, Jewel
	WPIC

3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, Pa 15213
	WPIC
	235-5310
	denneja@upmc.edu

	
	Dixon, Kristina
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	427-6820
	dixonka@upmc.edu 

	
	Fleming, Adam
	City Paper

650 Smithfield St.

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Media
	613-3342
	afleming@steelcitymedia.com 

	X
	Fowler, Fred
	Manager Behavioral Health Special Projects

1 Smithfield St

Pgh, PA 15222
	
	350-3449
	ffowler@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Gant, James
	Three Rivers Youth

The HUB

28th & Smallman
	Drop-In Center

Outreach
	338-0883
	James.gant@threeriversyouth.org

	X
	Haberchak, Ed
And/Or

Valentine, Don
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	ACDHS Bureau of Hunger and Housing
	350-4031
350-2762
	

	
	Harper, Erin
	Operation Safety Net
	Intern
	
	Ech11@pitt.edu 

	
	Harris, Tony
	WPIC-NLP
	D&A
	578-3651
	harrlx@upmc.edu 

	
	Henry, Michael
	Mercy BH (A-DAS)

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	Supervisor A-DAS
	412-246-2991
	mhenry@mercybh.org


	X
	Hochendoner, Paul
	Pittsburgh Downtown Partnership

Manager, Safety Ambassador Program

925 Liberty Ave, 1st floor

PGH, PA 15222
	Downtown Safety Ambassadors
	325-0152

c-589-0783

f-566-4193
	phochendoner@block-by-block.com

	
	Ingold, Ken
	Wellspring

903 Watson St

PGH, PA 15219
	Wellspring Drop-In
	263-2545 

F: 412-471-1846
	kingold@mercybh.org


	X
	Irvin, Judy
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2992
	jirvin@mercybh.org 

	
	Johnson, Diane
	Health Care for the Homeless
	
	
	

	X
	Keenan, Chuck
	ACDHS
	
	350-5606
	charles.keenan@county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Kelly, Heather
	Allegheny County District Attorney’s Office

401 County Courthouse

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
	Assistant District Attorney
	350-4400

Fax: 350-3312
	hkelly@da.allegheny.pa.us 

	
	Kroll, Amy

Or 

Nock, Mike

Or

Hess, Eric
	OBH-Forensic Services

1 Smithfield Street
Pgh, Pa 15222
	Forensics
	350-7337

350-4359

350-4393

f-350-4395

BH Crises Hotline: 1-888-424-2287
	akroll@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

mnock@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
ehess@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us 

	X
	LaBovick, Becky

	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	SOT/Families United

HOCC Secretary
	621-6513 x101
	Rlabovick@chscorp.org

	
	LaBovick, Ryan
	CHSC
	Volunteer
	n/a
	n/a

	
	Laemmle, Chris
	WPIC-Outreach and NLP

2552 Centre Avenue

Pgh, PA 15219
	Outreach

**HOCC CO-CHAIR
	578-7730
	Laemmlecp@msx.upmc.edu

	
	Leaf, Jen
	Mercy Behavioral Health-CRC

264 S. 9th St

Pgh, PA 15203
	CRC
	246-2922
	jleaf@mercybh.org 

	
	Ledbetter, Clyde
	Justice Related Services
	OBH/Drug Court
	350-2449
	cledbetter@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Lindsay, Michael
	ACDHS
	
	350-3463
	mlindsay@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	McMahon, Diane
	CHSC
374 Lawn Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15213
	
	246-1600
© 480-9044
	Dianem677@aol.com

	X
	McMahon, Mac
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Street Outreach/SOT

**HOCC CHAIR
	621-6513 x106
	mac99861@cs.com
mmcmahon@chscorp.org 

	
	McNamee, Bridget
	DHS-Wood St Commons

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	DHS
	412-350-3262
	Bridget.mcnamee@alleghenycounty.us


	X
	Miller, Melody
	Operation Safety Net

Mercy Hospital

1518 Forbes Ave

PGH, PA 15219
	Medical outreach, case management, transitional housing
	412-232-8532
	memiller@mercy.pmhs.org 

	
	Miller, Robert SGT.
	Pittsburgh Police

Zone 2

2000 Centre Ave

Pgh, Pa 15219
	Pittsburgh Police
	255-2827
	Bob.miller@city.pittsburgh.pa.us 

	
	Mufuka-Martin, Lois

-or-

Cathy Dutko
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson St, PGH, PA 15219

Bethlehem Haven Miryam’s

1410 5th Ave, PGH, PA 15219
	Shelter, Safe Haven, STAR, Step-Up, Transitional Hsg, CMI Bridge Hsg, etc.
	412-391-1348

Or

412-471-0155
	lmartin@bethlehemhaven.org
cdutko@bethlehemhaven.org


	
	Pichora, Marla
	Mercy Behavioral Health

264 S. 9th Street

Pgh, PA 15203
	DAS
	246-2991
	mpichora@mercybh.org


	
	Pickering, Cheryl
	SHF
	
	281-1305
	shepheart@verizon.net 

	
	Pilarski, Mary Frances
	VA Hospital

122 B-H

7180 Highland Dr.

PGH, PA 15206
	VA Healthcare for the Homeless Veterans
	412-365-5273
	Mary.Pilarski@med.va.gov 

	
	Rorison, Steve
	Light Of Life

PO Box 6823

Pgh, Pa 15212
	Light of Life
	803-4130
	srorison@lightoflife.org 

	X
	Ross, Natalie
Rocco, Mike
	ACDHS/OBH/Forensics
	OBH/Drug Court
OBH/Diversion
	350-3332
	NRoss@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Ryan, Natalie
	CHSC – Families United Prog

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Families United Program
	621-6513
	Ngemmell@chscorp.org 

	
	Schultz, Eric W.
	WPIC Re-Solve
	
	802-0531
	schultzwe@upmc.edu 

	
	Smith, Erica
	CHSC

3201 Craft Place

Pgh, PA 15213
	Outreach/OSAL
	621-6513 x110
	esmith@chscorp.org

	
	Sonney, Holly
	Bethlehem Haven

905 Watson Street

PGH, PA 15219
	Mental health
	412-391-1348 x103
	hsonney@bethlehemhaven.org

	
	Staab, James
	3811 O’Hara St

Pgh, PA 15213
	CACTIS/Mobile Crises
	235-5401
	staabje@upmc.edu 

	
	Sweitzer, Harry
	DHS

United Way Building

One Smithfield St.

4th floor

Pgh, PA 15222
	ACDHS
	350-3837
	hsweitzer@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us

	
	Upsher, Curtis
	CCBHO

1 Chatam Center

112 Washington Place

STE 200

Pgh, Pa 15219
	BHMCO
	454-2163
	upsherc@ccbh.com 

	
	Vanderhorst, Beverly
	VA Hospital

122 B-H 

7180 Highland Drive

PGH, PA 15206`
	VA Healthcare for Homeless Vets
	365-4640
	Beverly.vanderhorst@va.gov 

	
	Venezia, Rich
	Allegheny County DHS

United Way Bldg

One Smithfield Street 4th floor

Pgh, Pa 15222
	Allegheny County Dept of Human Services
	350-4354
	Rvenezia@dhs.county.allegheny.pa.us
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